

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 JUL 16 PM 12:01

NO. 38625-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY THOMAS MALM,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie A. Arend

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....   | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 2    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 7    |
| A REMAND FOR A NEW HEARING IS REQUIRED<br>BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MALM HIS<br>DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES<br>AT HIS SSOSA REVOCATION HEARING AND THE<br>TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER<br>SANCTIONS UNDER THE PROBATION VIOLATION<br>STATUTE AS AN OPTION TO REVOCATION<br>OF MALM'S SSOSA SENTENCE ..... | 7    |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 14   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>   |      |
| <u>State v. Badger</u> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 904, 827 P.2d 318 (1992) . . . . .   | 9    |
| <u>State v. Beer</u> ,<br>93 Wn. App. 539, 969 P.2d 506 (1999) . . . . .   | 8    |
| <u>State v. Canfield</u> ,<br>120 Wn. App. 729, 86 P.3d 806 (2004),<br><u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 154 Wn.2d 698, 116 P.3d 391 (2005) . . . . . | 12   |
| <u>State v. Dahl</u> ,<br>139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999) . . . . .   | 9    |
| <u>State v. Daniels</u> ,<br>73 Wn. App. 734, 871 P.2d 634 (1994) . . . . .  | 12   |
| <u>State v. Nelson</u> ,<br>103 Wn.2d 760, 697 P.2d 579 (1985) . . . . .   | 8    |
| <u>State v. Partee</u> ,<br>141 Wn. App. 355, 170 P.3d 60 (2007) . . . . .   | 12   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,  
411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1973) ..... 8

Morrissey v. Brewer,  
408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed 2d 484 (1972) ..... 8

**RULES, STATUTES, OTHER**

RCW 9.94A.634 ..... 11

RCW 9.94A.670 ..... 8
